

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: 1:10-CIV-24063-MORENO

MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC.,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 vs.)
)
)
 MICROSOFT CORPORATION,)
)
 Defendant.)

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO TRANSFER THIS ACTION TO THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AND ACCOMPANYING MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

I. DISPUTES ALREADY PENDING IN WASHINGTON1

 A. Microsoft v. Motorola: Alleged Patent Infringement Related to Motorola’s
 Android Device (Filed in W.D. Wash.) (WDWA-1577).....1

 B. Microsoft v. Motorola: Alleged Breach of Contract Related to Wi-Fi and H.264
 Video Compression Standard (Filed in W.D. Wash.) (WDWA-1823)2

 C. Motorola v. Microsoft: Alleged Patent Infringement Related to Wi-Fi and H.264
 Compression Standard (Windows 7 and Internet Explorer 9) (Filed in Wis.,
 Transferred to W.D. Wash.) (WDWA-343)2

 D. Motorola v. Microsoft: Alleged Patent Infringement Related to Xbox 360 Gaming
 System (Filed in W.D. Wis., Transferred to W.D. Wash.) (WDWA-595).....4

II. MOTOROLA’S FLORIDA COMPLAINT5

ARGUMENT6

I. THE PRIVATE INTEREST FACTORS STRONGLY FAVOR TRANSFER BECAUSE
THE CENTER OF GRAVITY OF THIS DISPUTE IS IN THE WESTERN DISTRICT
OF WASHINGTON.8

 A. The Alleged Infringement of Motorola’s Patents Occurred in Washington and the
 Majority of Witnesses Reside There.....9

 B. This Action Does Not Have any Meaningful Connection to the Southern District
 of Florida.....11

 C. A Transfer Would Provide Easier Access to Sources of Proof.13

II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF TRANSFER.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amini Innovation Corp. v. Bank & Estate Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	9, 13
<i>Apple Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-662 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 23, 2010)	10, 15, 21
<i>Balloveras v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , No. 04-20360-CIV, 2004 WL 1202854 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2004) (Moreno, J.).....	8, 13
<i>Breckenridge Pharm., Inc. v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , No. 08-80963-CIV, 2009 WL 1404698 (S.D. Fla. May 19, 2009).....	7, 12
<i>Castleberg v. Davidson</i> , No. 10-cv-647-bbc (W.D. Wis. Dec. 30, 2010)	23
<i>Cellularvision Techn. & Telecomm., L.P. v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	7, 12, 13, 16, 22
<i>Geltech Solutions, Inc. v. Marteel, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-CV-81027, 2010 WL 1791423 (S.D. Fla. May 5, 2010)	14, 21
<i>Global Innovation Tech. Holdings, LLC v. Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>GTE Wireless, Inc. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Va. 1999)	9, 14
<i>In the Matter of Certain Mobile Devices, Associated Software, and Components Thereof</i> , Investigation No. 337-TA-744	2, 47
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	13, 18
<i>Laitram Corp. v. Morehouse Indus., Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 93-2809, 1194.....	9, 14
<i>Manuel v. Convergys Corp.</i> , 430 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005)	7, 12, 13, 19
<i>Motorola Mobility, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-23580-Civ-UNGARO (S.D. Fla.)	10, 15
<i>Nolan Helmets S.p.A v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.</i> , No. 95-6401-CIV, 1995 WL 789505 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 27, 1995)	10, 15, 22

<i>Poncy v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 414 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Fla. 1976)	6, 11
<i>Saint-Gobain Calmar v. Nat’l Prods. Corp.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	9, 14
<i>Trace-Wilco, Inc. v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 08-80877, 2009 WL 455432 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2009)	passim
<i>Viviant Pharms., LLC v. Clinical Formula, LLC</i> , No. 10-21537-Civ, 2011 WL 1303218 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2011)	7, 12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1404.....	1, 6, 7, 18, 19
